identified earlier. No impact on net policy liabilities has been identified due to the fact that for Loan Plus, policy
liabilities are subject to a loss recognition test, and that for all products the policy liabilities exceed the central
estimate of the present value of future net outflows by a significant margin.  While the central estimate of future
policy outflows varies with changes in assumptions, the policy liabilities do not. The future performance of PSIS Life
insurance contracts is affected by actual experience differing from the valuation assumptions.  For the Life Care,
Life Plus, and Loan Care business, there is sufficient profit margin in the policy liabilities to absorb the change in the
assumptions, and the policy liability is therefore unaffected.

A further sensitivity analysis has been carried out, varying the discount rate by 1%.  The policy liabilities for the Loan
Plus business are unaffected by this change, due to this business being valued on the accumulation method, and due
to the significant margin within those liabilities.  For the Life Care, Life Plus, and Loan Care business the liabilities are
affected as follows:

Discount rate Discount rate

before tax
+1.0%

before tax
-1.0%

$000 $000

Life Care and Life Plus: (133) 152

Loan Care: (92) 96

37

Notes to the Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2011

	 19.	 Segment Reporting

All revenues are derived from Members and financial institutions within New Zealand. All assets, other than certain
financial instruments, are held in New Zealand.

The Group does not generate in excess of 10% of total revenue from any single Member.

Revenues from Members for each product and service are not reported, as such information is not readily available
and the cost to develop it would be excessive.

For PSIS, the Chief Executive is the chief operating decision maker.

The segment information for the six months ended 30 September 2011 is as follows (unaudited):